

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRONMENTAL :
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, :
Appellant :
 :
v. : **No. 10 MAP 2015**
 :
TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR; :
COMMONWEALTH OF :
PENNSYLVANIA :
 :
Appellees :

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

The Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation ("PEDF"), Appellant, submits this reply brief in support of its appeal as of right to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania in response to Appellees' Joint Brief in Opposition to PEDF's Appeal filed on July 22, 2015 ("Appellees' Joint Brief").

John E. Childe
Attorney for PEDF
I.D. No. 19221
1847 Center Street
Camp Hill, Pa. 17011
717-743-9811
childeje@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Need for Clear Decision on Public Trust Provisions of Article I § 27	1
II. Constitutional Duty of the Judicial Branch under Article I § 27	3
III. Commonwealth Court Reliance on General Assembly Actions	4
IV. Commonwealth Court's Creation and Resolution of Issues not Raised by PEDF to Avoid Consideration of PEDF's Actual Claims	6
V. Article I § 27 "Conserve and Maintain" Standard for Judicial Review	8
VI. No Absolute Prohibition of Leasing State Parks and Forests	11
VII. Fundamental Fiduciary Duty to Comply with Trust Purposes	12
VIII. Appellee's Reasonableness Standard Flawed	15
IX. Article I § 27 Rights Not Limited by State Interest in Economic Development	17
X. Article I § 27 Creates a "De Facto Trust"	24
A. Plain Language of Article I § 27	24
B. Principles of Trust Law	26
XI. Self-Enabling Public Trust	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

XII.	Appellees/Amici Allege Little or No Harm from Leasing	29
A.	Shale-Gas Monitoring Report	30
B.	Water Quality	31
C.	Air Quality	32
D.	Testimony of Dr. Grace	32
E.	Impacts to Wildness of State Forest	33
F.	Forest Fragmentation Impacts	34
G.	Severed Rights Impacts Not Part of Monitoring Report	34
H.	Testimony and Affidavits	35
XIII.	Other Issues Raised by Appellees and Amici	35
A.	Public Natural Resources are the Common Property of the People	35
B.	DCNR Required to Lease	36
C.	PEDF has not Challenged the Validity of the Leases	37
D.	Leases Do Not Constitute Compliance with Article I § 27	38
E.	Statute of Limitations on Constitutional Challenges	39
F.	Legislative Duty of Trustee	40
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Paulinski v. Isaac</i> , 397 A.2d 760 (Pa. 1979) ...	36
<i>Franklin Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 452 A.2d 718 (Pa. 1982)	3
<i>Hartford Accident and Indem. Co. v. Ins. Comm'r</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984)	4
<i>Ieropoli v. AC&S Corp.</i> , 842 A.2d 919 (Pa. 2004))	36
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Company v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	22, 23, 26
<i>In re Flagg's Estate</i> , 73 A.2d 411 (Pa. 1950)	15
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	36
<i>Metzger v. Lehigh Valley Trust & Safe Deposit Co.</i> , 69 A. 1037 (Pa. 1908)	13
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983) ..	18, 21- 23
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (Pa. 1868)	16, 17
<i>Pap's A.M.v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)	4
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1973)	4
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 361 A.2d 263 (Pa. 1976)	28
<i>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</i> , 108 A.3d 140 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warehime v. Warehime</i> , 761 A.2d 1138 (Pa. 2000)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 25 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	19
Article I, Section 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Article III, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	18
STATUTES	
Conservation and Natural Resources Act 71 P.S. § 1340.101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Declaratory Judgments Act 42 Pa.C.S. § 7535	1
42 Pa.C.S. § 7537	3
Fiscal Code 71 P.S. § 1602-E – 1604-E	6, 7, 39
Oil and Gas Lease Fund Act 71 P.S. §§ 1331-1333	25
Statute of Limitations 42 Pa.C.S. § 5527(b)	40
OTHER	
Article I § 27, Legislative History, 1970 Pa. Legislative Journal-House 2270-2273.....	18, 19, 20, 28
Dernbach, John, 103 Dickenson Law Review 693	18
DCNR Shale-Gas Monitoring Report	30-35
Kury, Franklin L., Clean Politics, Clean Streams: A Legislative	

Autobiography and Reflections, app. C (2011)	19
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

OTHER (cont.)

<i>Penn's Woods, Sustaining Our Forests</i> , 1995	12, 39
Restatement, Trusts § 170(1))	15
